SUPPORTING STATEMENT 

CONTROL NUMBER 1205-0417

WORKFORCE INFORMATION GRANTS to STATES
This is a request to extend the information collection for Workforce Information Core Products and Services grants to states under Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Control Number 1205-0417.  The information collection requires states to submit an annual grant plan, an annual report, and an assessment by grantees of customer satisfaction with state produced workforce information products and services.  Since the Program Year 2002 approval of this collection, users of workforce information have told the Employment and Training Administration (ETA) that they need more local, timely, and usable workforce information.  ETA responded to users’ demands by revising the PY 2004 planning instructions to incorporate a grant implementation approach that will result in workforce information that better meets the needs specified by those users.  The revised approach introduces a new business model and clarifies the role of the state workforce investment boards (SWIBs) in the planning of the workforce information core products and services grants.  OMB granted a temporary approval for the revised collection requirement on September 24, 2004.  The temporary approval expires March 31, 2005.
Annual Grant Plan Narrative
The products and services delivered by these grants are intended by ETA to be an integral part of the statewide employment statistics (workforce information) system as required by Sections 111(d)(8) and 309 of the WIA.  It is ETA’s goal that the workforce information system supports the state's overall plan for workforce investment by delivering products and services that respond to its users’ needs.  The PY 2004 planning guidance reflects ETA’s plan to respond to the expressed needs for change in the workforce information system.  By clarifying the role of the SWIBs and encouraging collaboration and partnerships between the state workforce agency (SWA) and SWIB, ETA believes state responsibility in the decision-making process for workforce information will be strengthened and result in more demand-driven products for all customers.

To reinforce the new approach, the PY 2004 planning guidance requires the signatures of the SWA administrator and the chairperson of the SWIB, or the signature of the Governor, on the annual grant plan.  The PY 2004 co-signature requirement would remain as a PY 2005 requirement (see PY 2005 draft planning guidance attached), if OMB grants a full clearance and extension of the PY 2004 information collection.
Customer Satisfaction Assessment

Section 15 of the Wagner-Peyser Act, as amended by Section 309 of WIA, requires that the Secretary of the Department of Labor (DOL) develops an annual plan as the mechanism for achieving cooperative management of the nationwide and individual states’ employment statistics systems.  The Secretary’s annual plan is to describe the performance of the system and recommend needed improvements—taking into consideration the results of a customer satisfaction review with particular attention to improvements needed at the state and local levels.

In addition, WIA, Section 309 requires state agencies to consult with customers about the usefulness of the information disseminated through the statewide employment statistics systems as a means to facilitate continuous improvement of the system.  ETA requires that grantees conduct some form of customer satisfaction assessment in order to ensure that consultation occurs and that the planning requirements of Section 309 are met.

ETA has not prescribed a uniform approach or methodology for assessing customer satisfaction, but has defined customer satisfaction broadly to allow states the flexibility to use a variety of methods to gain information about what workforce information products and services customers value and want.  A state's approach might include focus groups on various survey methods, direct consultations with organizations and individuals, or other methods a state might consider appropriate—employed solely or in combination.  

Annual Performance Report

The grant statement of work requires that the grantees report their accomplishments.  In addition, the performance report requires a summary of the findings and analysis of a state's assessment of customer satisfaction with state produced workforce information products and services, and a description of activities to be undertaken to add customer value to areas where needs for improvement are identified.  

To reinforce collaboration, the PY 2004 planning guidance requires the signature of both the SWA administrator and the SWIB chair, or the signature of the Governor, on the annual performance report.

A.  Justification

1.  Explain the circumstances that make the collection of information necessary.  Identify any legal or administrative requirements that necessitate the collection.  Attach a copy of the appropriate section of each statute and regulation mandating or authorizing the collection of information.

This  collection of information is necessary to comply with the reporting requirements of 29 CFR Parts 95.51 and 97.40; OMB Circular A-102; and the provisions of WIA Sections 111(d)(8) and 309.  The WIA, Section 309 requires the DOL Secretary to oversee the development, maintenance, and continuous improvement of a nationwide employment statistics (workforce information) system; and to evaluate the performance of the system and recommend needed improvements, taking into consideration the results of a customer satisfaction review, with particular attention to improvements needed at the state and local levels.  The Workforce Information Core Products and Services grants are integral to the nationwide and the individual states’ workforce information systems.  The annual plan narrative, the requirement for states to conduct an assessment of customer satisfaction, and the inclusion of the results of that assessment in the annual performance report, will ensure that the Secretary meets the WIA requirements. 
2.  Indicate how, by whom, and for what purpose the information is to be used.  Except for a new collection, indicate the actual use the agency has made of the information received from the current collection.

The Department of Labor (DOL) is responsible for policy development and oversight, including defining deliverables and accountability measures for the workforce information formula grants to states.  ETA has used information provided by the grant narratives and performance reports (1) to assess the extent to which grant deliverables have been met, (2) to determine whether the investment of federal funds achieved planned outcomes, and (3) to identify possible technical assistance required by the states.   

To ensure greater accountability for the investment of grant funds, it is ETA's intent that the workforce information grants be integral to the statewide employment statistics systems and support states' workforce investment systems.  The plan narrative describing the statewide employment statistics system provides ETA and the workforce investment system a better understanding of how the nationwide employment statistics system and the activities funded by these grants support the states' implementation of WIA/Wagner-Peyser Five Year Strategic Plans for workforce development.  

The requirement that states include the findings of an assessment of customer satisfaction with state produced workforce information in the annual performance report, provides a means of assessing the relevance of the workforce information provided by state workforce information systems to customers.  Additionally, the assessment affords the states the opportunity to evaluate the performance of their systems in meeting customer needs and provides a basis for states to formulate continuous improvement strategies.

3.  Describe whether, and to what extent, the collection of information involves the use of automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses, and the basis for the decision for adopting this means of collection.  Also describe any consideration of using information technology to reduce burden.

Grant applicants are required to submit two (2) hard copy grant packages, including the annual plan narrative, to the appropriate regional office in order to comply with the existing requirement for original signatures on formula grant applications.  In addition to the two (2) hard copy grant applications, the collection requires the electronic submission of one (1) copy of the annual grant plan narrative and one (1) copy of the annual performance report to ETA.  Electronic submission of the plan narratives and performance reports is at the discretion of the states, and allows the posting of those documents on an ETA supported web-site for the purpose of informing the workforce investment system of innovative practices among states and of the overall performance of the workforce information system.

4.  Describe efforts to identify duplication.  Show specifically why any similar information already available cannot be used or modified for use for the purposes described in Item 2 above.

The information being requested is unique to these grants and is not otherwise available.

5.  If the collection of information impacts small businesses or other small entities (Item 5 of OMB Form 83-I), describe any methods used to minimize burden.

Responding to state efforts to collect customer satisfaction information is voluntary for small businesses and other small entities.

6.  Describe the consequence to Federal program or policy activities if the collection is not conducted or is conducted less frequently as well as any technical or legal obstacles to reducing burden.

Management of the system requires the regular, reasonable collection of information to assure accountability for the investment of funds and that the grantees are achieving planned outcomes.  Further, Section 309 of WIA requires that the performance of the employment statistics system be evaluated annually, taking into consideration the results of a customer satisfaction review.  The absence of customer satisfaction information would prevent compliance with WIA Section 309.
7.  Explain any special circumstances that would cause an information collection to be conducted in a manner:

· requiring respondents to report information to the agency more often than quarterly;

· requiring respondents to prepare a written response to a collection of information in fewer than 30 days after receipt of it;

· requiring respondents to submit more than an original and two copies of any document;

· requiring respondents to retain records, other than health, medical, government contract, grant-in-aid, or tax records for more than three years;

· in connection with a statistical survey, that is not designed to produce valid and reliable results that can be generalized to the universe of study;

· requiring the use of a statistical data classification that has not been reviewed and approved by OMB;

· that includes a pledge of confidentiality that is not supported by authority established in statute or regulation, that is not supported by disclosure and data security policies that are consistent with the pledge, or which unnecessarily impedes sharing of data with other agencies for compatible confidential use; or

· requiring respondents to submit proprietary trade secret, or other confidential information unless the agency can demonstrate that it has instituted procedures to protect the information’s confidentiality to the extent permitted by law. 
There are no special circumstances that would cause this information collection to be conducted in any manner listed above.

8.  If applicable, provide a copy and identify the data and page number of publication in the Federal Register of the agency’s notice, required by 5 CFR 1320.8 (d), soliciting comments on the information collection prior to submission to OMB.  Summarize public comments received in response to that notice and describe actions taken by the agency in response to these comments.  Specifically address comments received on cost and hour burden.  

Describe efforts to consult with persons outside the agency to obtain their views on the availability of data, frequency of collection, the clarity of instructions and recordkeeping, disclosure, or reporting format (if any), and on the data elements to be recorded, disclosed, or reported.

Consultation with representatives of those from whom information is to be obtained or those who must compile records should occur at least once every 3 years, even if the collection of information activity is the same as in prior periods.  There may be circumstances that may preclude consultation in a specific situation.  These circumstances should be explained.

ETA published a request for public comments regarding an extension of the current information collection in the Federal Register:  November 9, 2004, Volume 69, Number 216, Pages 64977-64978 (copy enclosed).  Comments were received from 15 individual state agencies and from the National Association of Workforce Agencies (NASWA).  The comments and ETA’s responses are summarized by three of the four areas of focus outlined in the Federal Register Notice.
· Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility.

Comments:  The state agencies and NASWA agreed on the need for collaboration between the SWAs and SWIBs when developing grant plans and assessing the performance of the grants, in order to deliver information services which meet the demands of the state and local workforce investment systems.  However, commentators stated that the planning guidance instructions for PY 2004 resulted in confusion in states about the specific roles and responsibilities of the SWAs and SWIBs.  States particularly objected to the differentiation made in the decision-making authority between core products (1) and (2) and (3) through (6), and state funding allocations divided into recommended sub-allocations for the SWAs and for discretionary use by the SWIBs. States were concerned that the current and proposed PY 2005 planning guidance framework places workforce information services in states and across the nation at risk of fragmentation.
Nine states commented that the language in the current and proposed 2005 planning guidance runs counter to the requirements and intent of Sections 111(d)(8) and 309 of WIA, where the SWIB is responsible for providing policy assistance to the Governor in developing the state workforce information system and a single state agency, designated by the Governor, is accountable for consulting with state and local employers, participants and SWIBs about the relevance of state produced workforce information and for the management and operations of the state workforce information system.  The states commented that  dividing decision-making authority between the SWAs and SWIBs for development of the core products is impractical from an operational standpoint and that the result could be detrimental to providing cohesive workforce information services.   Three states objected to extending the current information collection as written.
Response:  ETA concurs that the language in Sections111(d)(8) and 309 of WIA is clear with respect to the defined roles and accountability of the SWIBs and the SWAs in developing and managing a state employment statistics (workforce information) system. However, ensuring that consultation between the SWA and SWIB has occurred and that both are in agreement, by requiring signature concurrence by the SWIB Chair on the grant plan, seems to ETA to conform to the requirements of Section 309.
· Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used.

Comments:  After consulting with states and reviewing states’ comments, NASWA commented that state agencies welcome collaboration with SWIBs, but ultimately the executive state agencies designated by the Governor must administer the core products grants and be held accountable.  NASWA stated that listing four core products as jointly deliverable by SWAs and SWIBs raises concerns about the burden of such joint delivery of products and services.  Five states estimated PY 2004 burden increases ranging from 15 to 75 hours or an average of 38 hours to complete the grant plan.  States attributed the estimated burden increase to increased consultation with SWIBs, confusion regarding the roles of the SWAs and SWIBs with respect to core products development and funding, a lack of clarity and poor organization of the PY 2004 planning guidance, and the  recurring lack of timeliness by ETA in issuing the annual planning guidance to states before the beginning of the Program Year.

States also expressed concerns with implementing performance measures for these grants in PY 2005 as stated in the draft PY 2005 planning guidance.  It was assumed by those commentators that implementation of performance measures would further increase burden, but the current lack of specificity describing the performance measures requirements made it impossible for states to estimate burden at this time.
Response:  The burden estimates for the PY 2004 ICR were estimates resulting from states’ actual experience with the PY 2002 and 2003 planning guidance requirements.  ETA did not anticipate that requiring consultation with SWIBs and the signature of SWIB Chairs for the PY 2004 grant plans, would result in any increase in burden, since consultation with SWIBs has always been a requirement of Section 309 of WIA and a requirement of the ETA planning guidance since PY2001.  
Based on states’ comments, ETA recognizes that the division stated in the planning guidance between SWAs and SWIBS decision-making authority with the core products and the guidelines for sub-allocations confused some states and increased the amount of time some states spent in SWA/SWIB joint decision-making.  However, this is not considered to be a change in reporting burden.
ETA concurs that issuance of the planning guidance in time to allow SWAs and SWIBs to consult and submit plans to ETA prior to July 1 of each year would be the optimum managerial practice for the core products grants and for the workforce investment system.
ETA anticipates that adoption of performance measures for these grants will require a full ICR and therefore, implementation of performance measures probably will not be a requirement in the PY 2005 planning guidance.
· Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected.
Comments:  Generally, states commented that the differentiation made in the planning guidance regarding SWA and encouraged SWIB authority between core products (1) and (2) and (3) through (6) could have a negative, fragmenting effect on the overall quality and utility of the information to be developed and collected at both the state and national levels.  A perceived lack of clarity in the planning guidance with respect to its organization, the defined roles and responsibilities of the SWAs and SWIBs, and grant deliverables was seen to have a potentially negative effect on the clarity of information collected and ultimately disseminated to the workforce investment system and to the public.  Eight states commented that ETA should revise the planning guidance in collaboration with a state workgroup convened by ETA or NASWA.
Response:  The grants deliverables required by the planning guidance have not substantively changed since the inception of the grants 10 years ago.  At that time, the intent of ETA and a multi-state and interagency workgroup was that the purpose of the grants would be to build common workforce information infrastructure across all states.  Core products (1) and (2), population of the ALMIS Database and the production of Industry and Occupational Projections, are standard and comparable across states.  States have always had flexibility to determine the form and content which best meet states’ needs for deliverables (3) through (6), which include the provision of occupational and career information products for public use, providing information support to WIBs, developing electronic information delivery systems, and support for workforce information training activities.  ETA does not perceive a burden issue regarding states’ flexibility in determining the form and content of deliverables (3) through (6).
9.
Explain any decision to provide any payment or gift to respondents, other than remuneration of contractors or grantees.

ETA will not provide any payments or gifts to respondents.
10.
Describe any assurance of confidentiality provided to respondents and the basis for the assurance in statute, regulation or agency policy.

The annual grant plans and performance reports are not collected from individual respondents.

11.  
Provide additional justification for any questions of a sensitive nature, such as sexual behavior and attitudes, religious beliefs, and other matters that are commonly considered private.  This justification should include the reasons why the agency considers the questions necessary, the specific uses to be made of the information, the explanation to be given to persons form whom the information is requested, and any steps to be taken to obtain their consent.

The annual grant plan and report requirements include no questions of a sensitive nature.

12. Provide estimates of the hour burden of the collection of information.  The statement should:

· Indicate the number of respondents, frequency of response, annual hour burden, and an explanation of how the burden was estimated. Unless directed to do so, agencies should not conduct special surveys to obtain information on which to base hour burden estimates.  Consultation with a sample (fewer than 10) of potential respondents is desirable.  If the hour burden on respondents is expected to vary widely because of differences in activity, size, or complexity, show the range of estimated hour burden, and explain the reasons for the variance.  Generally, estimates should not include burden hours for customary and usual business practices.

· If this request for approval covers more than one form, provide separate hour burden estimates for each form and aggregate the hour burdens in Item 13 of OMB Form 83-I.

· Provide estimates of annualized cost to respondents for the hour burdens for collections of information, identifying and using appropriate wage rate categories.  The cost of contracting out or paying outside parties for information collection activities should not be included here.  Instead, this cost should be included in Item 14.

The total number of respondents is fifty-four (50 states, the District of Columbia and the territories of Guam, Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands).  Each respondent is required to submit an annual grant plan, to conduct an assessment of customer satisfaction, and to submit an annual performance report.
The estimates of burden are averages of experienced burden with the PY 2002 grant reporting requirements from five (5) states.  States were consulted on the amount of time required to complete the annual grant plan with additional narrative; to conduct an assessment of customer satisfaction; and to produce the proposed annual performance report—including the findings and analysis of the customer satisfaction assessments.  



 Number of
Responses
   Total

Hours per
    Total

Activity

Respondents
 per Year
Responses
 Response
Burden Hours
Annual Plan
      54

       1

     54
      
       42

      2,268

Customer

Satisfaction
      54

       1

     54

     292

    15,768

Annual Report
      54

       1

     54

       39

      2,106

Respondents
      54                         1                         54                        204                     11,016

Burden
Totals

      54

      4

   216

    577

   31,158

This request covers one (1) annual grant plan, one (1) annual performance report and states’ collection of customer satisfaction information.  The burden hour estimate for each activity is listed above.

Costs based on experienced burden compute to an average annualized cost of $1,428 for the annual plan and $1,326 for the annual report.  The experienced average annualized cost per respondent for assessing customer satisfaction is $9,928.  These amounts were obtained by multiplying the estimated burden hours by the average compensation of $34 per hour.  (Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics; 2004 National Compensation Survey - Employer Costs for Employee Compensation, State and Local Government.)
13. Provide an estimate of the total annual cost burden to respondents or record keepers resulting from the collection of information.  (Do not include the cost of any hour burden shown in Items 12 and 14).

· The cost estimate should be split into two components:  (a) a total capital and start-up cost component (annualized over its expected useful life); and (b) a total operation and maintenance and purchase of services component.  The estimates should take into account costs associated with generating, maintaining, and disclosing or providing the information.  Include descriptions of methods used to estimate major cost factors including system and technology acquisition, expected useful life of capital equipment, the discount rate(s), and the time period over which costs will be incurred.  Capital and start-up costs include, among other items, preparations for collecting information such as purchasing computers and software; monitoring, sampling, drilling and testing equipment; and record storage facilities.
· If cost estimates are expected to vary widely, agencies should present ranges of cost burdens and explain the reasons for the variance.  The cost of purchasing or contracting out information collection services should be a part of this cost burden estimate.  In developing cost burden estimates, agencies may consult with a sample of respondents (fewer than 10), utilize the 60-day pre-OMB submission public comment process and use existing economic or regulatory impact analysis associated with the rulemaking containing the information collection, as appropriate.
· Generally, estimates should not include purchases of equipment or services, or portions thereof, made: (1) prior to October 1, 1995, (2) to achieve regulatory compliance with requirements not associated with the information collection, (3) for reasons other than to provide information or keep records for the government, or (4) as part of customary and usual business or private practices.

ETA does not expect that states will need to fund any of the required activities with state or other funding.  Federal grant funds have been sufficient to fully support administration of the grant, produce required core products and services, carry out customer satisfaction assessments, and to report on grant activities. 

14.
Provide estimates of annualized cost to the Federal government.  Also, provide a description of the method used to estimate cost, which should include quantification of hours, operational expenses (such as equipment, overhead, printing, and support staff), and any other expense that would not have been incurred without this collection of information.  Agencies also may aggregate cost estimates from Items 12, 13, and 14 in a single table.

The Federal government costs are divided between the ETA regional and national offices, and between the program and contracts and grants units in the national office.  The annual plan narrative is estimated to require an average of six (6) hours to review and to negotiate changes at the regional level, and two (2) hours at the national level.  The Federal cost for the annual narrative is $14,580.  See chart below.

The annual report is estimated to require an average of three (3)* hours by the regional office and two (2)** hours by the national program office to review, discuss with grantee, determine if the work is in compliance with the annual plan and to determine if any changes are necessary to program operations.  The total estimated Federal cost for the annual report is $9,396.  See chart below.

The total estimated Federal cost for this request is $23,976.   See chart below.  Regional office costs were calculated at $32 per hour for a GS-12, Step 5.  National office costs were calculated at $39 per hour for a GS-13, Step 5.  (Source:  Office of Personnel Management; 2004 General Schedule for Hourly Basic Rates by Grade and Step -- Excluding Locality Pay, and the 2004 General Schedule Locality Pay Table for Washington, D.C.)

*Review of plan narrative, telephone calls, negotiating plan changes, consultation with grantee and national   office, and file maintenance.

**Review of plan and report, possible discussion with grantee and/or regional offices, Web-site posting of annual   plans and reports, and file maintenance.  
	Activity


	Total Hours 

Regional 
	Total Regional Costs @ $32
	Total Hours National 
	Total National Costs @$39
	Total Federal Costs

	Annual Narrative
	 324
	       $10,368
	    108
	    $4,212
	    $14,580

	Annual 

Performance Report
	      162


	             $5,184
	         108
	         $4,212
	      $9,396

	Totals
	      486
	           $15,552
	         216   
	         $8,424
	   $23,976


15.
Explain the reasons for any program changes or adjustments reporting in Items 13 or 14 of the OMB Form 83-I.

There is no change in burden.
16.
For  collections of information whose results will be published, outline plans for tabulation, and publication.  Address any complex analytical techniques that will be used.  Provide the time schedule for the entire project, including beginning and ending dates of the collection of information, completion of report, publication dates, and other actions.

We published each state's PY 2002 annual performance report on a secure ETA supported web-site for public access and review, as requested by the workforce investment system.  The PY 2004 annual plans and annual performance reports will be posted on the web-site as well.  The submission date for PY 2004 annual plans was September 30, 2004 (see TEGL 04-1, Change 1), although ETA Regional Administrators had the discretion to extend the submittal date if a state’s circumstances warranted an extension.  The annual performance reports are due ninety (90) days following the end of the program year per 29 CFR 97.40 (b)(1).

17.
If  seeking approval to not display the expiration date for OMB approval of the information collection, explain the reasons that display would be inappropriate.

The Department of Labor will display and cite the OMB approval number and expiration date as required. 

18.
Explain each exception to the certification statement identified in Item 19, "Certification for Paperwork Reduction Act Submission," of OMB 83-I.

This information collection contains no exceptions to Item 19 of OMB 83-I.
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